

No. 23-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELAINE FRONHOFER
6 University Drive
Suite 206
Amherst, MA 01002

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
JORDAN F. BOCK
JONATHAN E. RANKIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

June 3, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. There is a clear split in authority.	3
A. Federal courts	3
B. State courts	8
II. The Commonwealth accepts that the question presented is otherwise cert- worthy.	8
III. The SJC’s decision is egregiously wrong.	9
IV. There is no coherent distinction between an appellate court correcting a trial court and correcting its own precedent.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	3
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 52 N.E.3d 998 (Mass. 2016).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Munoz</i> , 426 N.E.2d 1161 (Mass. 1981).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Shade</i> , 681 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1996).....	1, 8
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	10
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	9
<i>People v. Casler</i> , 181 N.E.3d 676 (Ill. 2020).....	8
<i>People v. Pennington</i> , 400 P.3d 14 (Cal. 2017).....	11, 12

<i>People v. Prince</i> , 220 N.E.3d 1013 (Ill. 2023).....	8
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 96 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 1996).....	1, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 161 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 1998).....	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pearl</i> , 324 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 96 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 82 F3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
